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By the end of the year 2020, the world we work and live in is
already been changed by the sudden break out of the COVID-19
Pandemics. As the pandemic became the new reality, PRAAN nota-
bly refocused on the learnings from the new types of deprivation in
this pandemic as well as experimenting with how we use positive
messaging by visioning a different, more equitable future.

We are fortunate to have access to the technology-shifted works,
campaign activism online to a great extent. Policy advocacy contin-
ues to be a PRAAN's cornerstone in these uncertain times. We
achieved the ability to Quickly mobilized thinking around civil soci-
ety in the context of the pandemic.

In the report, there are the key accomplishments of PRAAN in 2020.
We are pleased that so much was possible despite the resource
constraints and mounting challenges.

We are committed to learning and experimenting with new and
creative ways of working-including testing new approaches to exist-
ing and new challenges, innovative models for citizen action, and
fit-for-purpose organizational models for different contexts and
phases of organizational growth. None of the events, campaigns,
activism, impact, and reaches would have been possible without the
ongoing support and belief in our work from our strategic partners,

donors. Thank you for all we have achieved together in the last year.

It is with great honor and gratitude that we submit the 2020 Annual
report. We invite you to take advantage of our updates at:
WwWWw.pranbd.org

Nurul Alam Masud
Chief Executive
Participatory Research Action Network- PRAAN
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Participatory Research Action Network- PRAAN
is a non-governmental and non-partisan Policy
Research & Advocacy Organization (RPA)’ led by
a group of Civil Society activists in Bangladesh.
As an organization of peoples interest, Participa-
tory Research Action Network- PRAAN has
emerged with the vision of strengthening peo-
ple's initiative to promote and ensure human
rights, economic rights, gender equality, promo-
tion of a culture of peace and non-violence,
climate resilience, governance, trade justice, rural
livelihood global citizenship, and appreciation of
cultural diversity for sustainable development in
the local level.

PRAAN's mission is to work for fighting poverty
through participatory action research activities
followed by social actions to eradicate poverty,
lack of knowledge, and Injustice. The organiza-
tion is working to ensure participatory

N

governance processes, strengthening civil society
groups, ensuring a linkage in research to policy
practices, watching the progress of the Sustain-
able Development Goals in Bangladesh.

Incepted in 2004 by some innovative and enthu-
siastic social and cultural activists from different
sectors of the society, PRAN obtained legal status
on 29 November 2004 under the Societies Act
XXI of Bangladesh. PRAN is working intensively
with the youth, women, poor, marginal, and
underprivileged biodiversity dependent people
i.e. forest people, indigenous communities, mar-
ginal farmers, and climate-vulnerable people, and
actively connected many National and Interna-
tional Networks and CSO group. In delivering its
mandate, PRAAN is guided by principles of

equity, fairness, independence, transparency,
accountability, effectiveness, expedition, and
justice.



MISSION STATEMENT

We will work to fight poverty through participato-
Iy action research activities followed by social
actions to eradicate poverty, lack of knowledge,
and Injustice.

VISION STATEMENT

We Envision a poverty-free pluralist society
based on knowledge and technology where
gveryone’s basic needs, rights, and

information are ensured.

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE

PRAAN's strategically important activities are
related to overcoming the structural causes and
consequences of poverty and injustice; which in
turn contribute to the dignified, sustainable, and
equitable improvement of life of the disadvan-
taged population of Bangladesh through promot-
ing resilient livelinoods, agroecology, protect and
promote rights, democratization and accountable
public services.

CORE VALUES
Patriotism and commitment to the national
interest, sovereignty, and national pride

« Justice, transparency, and accountability

» Mutual respect

» Gender friendliness

» Quality and excellence

» Humility and confidence

» Respect for diversity

 Support for environment and ecology

PRIORITY AREAS
 Resilient Livelihoods

» Economic & Ecological Justice
» Governance & Human Rights
« Inclusion
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REBRANDING

We are thrilled to unveil our refreshed and updat-
ed brand identity on the year 2020.

PRAAN is with its new look anywhere out in
public, like its website, Facebook and Twitter. We
also brought a bit change to our acronym, but the
pronunciation remains the same.

While this is a significant change, our core beliefs
haven't changed.

@ www.pranbd.org
O +880 1919 231 722
¢) www.facebook.com/praanbd.org

(®) Secretariat:
Participatory Research Action Network- PRAAN
Noakhali Press Club Complex (Annex Building)
Judge Court Road, Maijdee, Noakhali
Bangladesh.



Numbers
that SPEAK!

5500+ People

2020 : Year of Reshaping Approaches

What a year 2020 has been!

The exponential rise of the coronavirus across the
waorld has led to changes in priorities, workspaces,
and everything. Organizations around the world
were reactive as much as possible in implementing
unusual changes. But many organizations have
struggled to reach people over the year 2020 due to

. challenges adopting new ways of working.

Together with our visionary, strétegic, and support-
ing partners;“we connected with an unprecedented =
number of people much higher thangever during the
most exceptional times. Because of the amazing
support of partners and people’s belief'in. PRAAN,
millions have come to know us through our
year-long engagement activities.

Reaching Communities Through Offline Campaigns

230+ Toutt

Skill Development & Capacity Building through Trainings

& Workshops

292800+ Social Media Users

Virtual Reaches through Different Campaigns on Social Media
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Campaign : Month of Action on
Right to Food and Nutrition
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Food is the primary and foremost right of every
person. Fulfillment of the right to food is the
prerequisite of maintaining the existence of human
beings. Food has been checked as the basic
necessity of living in article 15(a) of the Constitu-
tion of Bangladesh. But Bangladesh is still lagging
behind different global indicators of food security.

Bangladesh Month of Action on Right to Food is a
virtual campaign conducted throughout October in
demand of enacting Right To Food & Nutrition
Act. This campaign focuses on disseminating
national and international obligations and informa-
tion related to the Right to Food and the overall
picture of the country’s food security, nutrition,
and related issues.
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A remarkable number of national level policy
makers of Bangladesh has shared their speeches
on right to food through this campaign. Activists
from International right to food related organiza-
tions added their solidarity to the Month of Action
on Right to Food.

Through this campaign, 17 digital posters and 10
videos, for infographics have been produced to
dessiminate information on burning issues related
to right to food and food security. This online
event reaches 268000+ people on social media
and 1300+ people directly responded th event.

Annual Report 2020 | Page 01
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Women are inseparably involved in every aspect
of agriculture. From tilting the fields, post-harvest
activities, growing vegetables and kitchen garden,
rearing ducks and other poultry, milking cows,
farming sheep and goats, to fetching water- these
contributions are most of the time unpaid and
unrecognized, rendering their efforts and contribu-
tions invisible. We must find a way to change the
mindset of not valuing women of the society itself.

On the occasion of International Women's Day,
‘Khaddo Loraiye Naari’ (Women in Food Struggle)
is a campaign to bring the contribution of women
in agriculture to the light. This campaign also
demands state recognition of women as farmers.
Through this campaign, we produce a briefing

Campaign : Recognition of
Women as farmers

g &

paper and organize a public hearing where local
female farmers, civil society people, local govern-
ment representatives participate and highlight the
contribution of women in the food struggle from
the Kitchen to crop field.

By awarding a woman farmer Shirin Akhter from
Subarno Char as a ‘Swarno-Krishani' for her
outstanding contribution in practicing organic
agriculture and food security, we have started to
honor a Swarno Krishani Award every vyear
depending on their amazing contribution to the
food struggle.
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Budget Olympiad is a popular budget literacy
initiative, a national-level contest among young
people and students to popularize and stimulate
the national budgetary issue.

In Bangladesh, the existing structure and process
of preparing the budget of the Government of Ban-
gladesh is highly centralized and lacks people’s
participation. The general people, especially young
people, lack clear knowledge and interest in the
discussions and discourses of the National Budget.

To sensitize youth and students on the national
budget discussion, its planning process, and
enabling young people to act towards budget
democracy, Budget Olympiad was held for the
fourth time initiated in the year 2017.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the competition of

Budget Olympiad 2020

the Budget Olympiad took place virtually. There
were daily Quizzes on the national budget to create
engagement of people. ‘Budget Olympiad Café |
2020, webinar on budget-related discussion was
organized to provide food for thought to the partic-
ipants in getting prepared for the competition.
More than 4000 students from 100+ educational
institutions of the country participated in various
rounds of the competition this year. Through differ-
ent phases of the competition, one winner and two
runners-up got selected as winners.

(BLYMPIAD
MO HATArrame

o/
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The existing structure and process of preparing
the budget of the Government of Bangladesh is
highly centralized and lacks people’s participa-
tion. Lack of public awareness and people’s
participation in the budget results in corruption
and unjust distribution of resources in essential
public services.

The National budget is an important document
as well as a crucial process of a country. But the
process is highly centralized in Bangladesh and
bureaucrat centered that lacks people's partici-
pation. Fiscal Governance Campaign is an initia-
tive to create interest among people in the
national budget process and bring demands of
people on some significant sectors like agricul-
ture, safety net, etc. to the national-level policy-
makers. Through this campaign, we try to show

Fiscal Governace Campaign

Democratic Budget Movement

the stream of implementation of last year's
budget in a simple, easily understandable way.
We have conducted this campaign on the Nation-
al Budget 2020-21 with Democratic Budget
Movement - DBM virtually due to the ongoing
COVID-19 pandemic this year.

We have organized and facilitated six webinars
on the budget in different sectors like agriculture,
safety net, youth, labor, etc. Total 17 calls for
action and speech videos, 47 digital posters were
produced and reached more than 1 million people
virtually.

Annual Report 2020 | Page 04



Rights &
Responsive
Governance

« Campaign : 16 Days of Activism

« Campaign : Gender Based Violence
In emergency

 Youth-led Accountability

 Business & Human Rights




‘Wake up Bangladesh against Rape, Sexual
Abuse and all types of Violence against Women'
is a girl's anti-violence cycle rally on the eve of
International Day of Eliminating Violence Against
women, demanding an end to rape and all type of
violence against women.

Mohammad Khorshed Alam Khan, District Com-
missioner of Noakhali district and Md. Alamgir
Hossain, Police Super of Noakhali District inaugu-
rated the bicycle march in front of Bangabandhu
Square in the district town.

This anti-violence cycle-march engaged 150
youth from different parts of the district.

Campaign : 16 Days of Activism

Annual Report 2020 | Page 05
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As part of a 16 Days of Activism, the global cam-
paign to prevent violence against women, several
campaign was conducted by Gender Based
Violence Against Women in Emergency- GBVIE
Network. PRAAN hosts secretariat for this
network.

A Multilateral Dialogue titled ‘In search of Strate-
gies to Protest-Prevent-Resist Violence Against
Women' was organized to call for grassroots
action as well as citizens’ active involvement, to
wait upon own duties of concerned law enforce-
ment, administration, and policymakers to ensure
safe movement of women in and out of the work-

place to end all forms of violence against women.

More than 150 participants including local public
representatives-administration-police and youth
attended the event and pledged to act for
preventing violence against women.

Campaign : 16 Days of Activism

‘Sankkhubdha Sultana Sammilani’ is a people’s
mass gathering event in Noakhali as part of the
International Campaign 16 Days of Activism
against Gender-Based Violence on the eve of
Rokeya Day.

Women gather in the heart of the city and orga-
nized mass rallies, karate performances, cricket
matches, songs against violence, and moshal
Michail demanding safe movement of women
everywhere. We strongly believe to achieve over-
all freedom and attain their rights, women
needed to be more educated as well as getting
united and active against violence and oppres-
sion instead of practicing the culture of remaining
silent out of fear of social stigma.
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Campaign : Gender Based Violence
in emergency

Disasters dramatically increase the risk of gen-
der-based violence. Bangladesh is a disas-
ter-prone area due to its geographical location.
Women and girls are often most vulnerable in this
situation because in times of crisis, harmful social
norms intensify and women and children bear the
brunt of worsening inequality through different
forms of violence.

‘Women’s Vulnerability in Emergency: Unheard
Voices’ a webinar was conducted to explore
effective strategies to prevent violence against
women during disaster and post-disaster crises.
The webinar highlights sufferings of women due
to hit of natural disasters, the necessity of disas-
ter management training and psychological coun-
seling for women in dealing with disasters etc.

More than 120 people attended the webinar
including government representatives from the
Department of Disaster Management, Depart-
ment of Women Affairs, activists, journalists,
CSO’s, NGO's and affected women directly from

the ground.

Since the outbreak of COVID-19, emerging data
and reports have shown that all types of violence
against women and girls, particularly domestic
violence, has intensified. This is the Shadow Pan-
demic growing amidst the COVID-19 crisis.

As a collective effort of Gender Based Violence in
Emergency- GBViE Network, a digital campaign
‘The Shadow Pandemic : Domestic Violence
Against Women' was conducted to raise awar-
ness among community. Speeches from local
Minister of Parliament, District Commissioner,
popular media personality were published and
promoted through social media and local satellite
TV.

Annual Report 2020 | Page 07
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A state not having the tradition of functioning
under an accountable operational system faces
the challenges of establishing responsive, equita-
ble, and effective governance. Youth-led action
can help governments fill gaps in implementa-
tion, follow-up, and monitoring, as well as
programs and policy. The internal and external
mechanism of social accountability in Bangladesh
was already vulnerable due to existing political,
economic, and social conditions with complex
rules and procedures of weak institutional
support. The sudden spread of the COVID 19
pandemic has worsened the condition rendering
the task of public management difficult.

Youth-led Accountability is a short-term cam-
paign focused on engaging young people in
establishing the practice of accountability,

Youth-led Accountability

=

ActionAid Bangladesh. Through this campaign,
an ‘'Accountability Toolkit" was developed to
assist young people publish them on different
media and assist in ensuring the qQuality of public
service in their community. A two-day-long
workshop 'Social Accountability BootCamp for
Youth' was organized to provide the young
participants hands-on training on citizen charter,
social audit, participatory video, right to informa-
tion, etc. where 30 enthusiastic young people
participated from all over the country. They later
initiated their project plans to monitor public
service, activities of local institutions and hold
duty bearers to account through these account-
ability actions. A platform was also initiated to
publish the thoughts of young people, their works
on accountability issues.

Annual Report 2020 | Page 08
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Business & Human Rights

~ BUSINESS AND HUMAN RIGHTS

BINDING
TREATY

FIGHTING IMPUNITY: A UN HUMAN RIGHTS TREATY ON TRANSNATIONAL
CORPORATIONS AND OTHER BUSINESS ENTERPRISES

In June 2014, the UN Human Rights Council took
steps to elaborate an international legally binding
instrument to regulate the activities of transnation-
al corporations and other business enterprises.

‘Business & Human Rights’ is an initiative by
PRAAN with support of ActionAid Bangladesh, to
build awarness on UN binding treaty aorund the
people and stakeholders. Four digital poster, four
infographics, four motion videos were developed
through this campaign. The videos produced from
several public hearing on land acquisition, com-
pensation, displacement, etc. reached out broader
CSOs both national and international level.
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Accountability Action & YoungAction

W ACCOUNTABTLITY
|

www.accountabilityaction.net

Accountability Action is a knowledge platform for
young people to share their actions taken to
ensure accountability and transparency in local
public service institutions.

A website is developed to share the activities,
stories, reports related to social accountability by
young people. It provides a networking platform in
ensuring social accountability and democracy
enabling them to create the best evidence and
taking action accordingly to collaborate meaning-
ful participation of the service recipients especially
the most marginalized.

Through sharing accountability action taken by the
youth, it will help trigger public action in shaping
and monitoring decisions to strengthen implemen-
tation, improve outcome actions to identify and
overcome challenges faced in getting government
services by the grassroots communities.

JOIN

Be an Active Citizen Achieving Age

ACTION | CERAN

YoungAction is a youth wing of PRAAN, a plat-
form that provides opportunities for young
students and rural youth to learn and discover
their individual and collective roles for social
change.

YoungAction provides opportunity for youth to
network with other young professionals from all
over the country, which is an exceptional opportu-
nity for horizontal exchange of practices and inno-
vations that are going on nationally which will be
helpful for them to channelize the energy of youth
positively and achieve organizational and commu-
nity goals. This is also an occasion to familiarize
with good practices through interactions, learning,
sharing Dbetween different youth-led and
youth-serving organizations to a range of topical
issues, regional policy, and programs around
SDGs.
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Knowledge Materials

| Readings to Budget

A guideline for youth on National Budgetary Issues

A guideline towards
Youth-led Social Accountability and Public Service

Accountability Toolkit ‘ | =
AT o

An Investigative report on family farming practices,

‘ Family Farming in Bangladesh:Crisis & Potential
crises and prospects in Bangladesh

Cooking Up Polictical Agendas
Bengali translation of the feminist guide by FIAN International
on the right to food and nutrition for women in rural areas
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Campaign Materials

PRAAN produces different
knowledge and campaign

gl Materials to aid its campaign
@ | gCtivities.

In the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic,
PRAAN has taken initiatives to raise
awareness and promote personal
hygiene campaign considering the
possible escalation of Coronavirus at
the community.

Different posters, infromative hand-
bills were produced and distributed
regarding preventing measures like
personal hygiene management

v directives to fight the virus outbreak
and to involve community participa-
tion with mutual social distancing to
be effective in Noakhali Municipality
area.

Posters have been produced focus-
ing on ensuring safe environment for
women at home-office-public
place-transport for as part of 16
Days of Activism Global Campaign.

Annual Report 2020 | Page 12




PRAAN took initiatives in raising awareness and
promote personal hygiene campaign considering
the possible escalation of Coronavirus at the com-
munity.

In direct collaboration with Noakhali Municipality,
PRAN created, prepared and distributed poster,
informative handbills regarding preventing mea-
sures and directives to fight the virus outbreak and
to involve community participation to be effective
in Noakhali Municipality area.

PRAAN initiated an evolving Online Campaign to
reach the large number of people constantly
connected to social media on disseminating the

COVID-19 Response

message 1o prevent infection and transmission of
corona Virus.

This public awareness Iaising campaign also
included Public Place Disinfecting Program,
distributing personal hygiene materials like etc.
among the inhabitants of Noakhali Municipality.

In response to the crisis of food shortage due to
the stay home to fight infection and preventing
spread of COVID-19, PRAAN distributed food gifts
for more than 150 day laborers and low-earning
people by raising mass public food-solidarity fund
raising and support from Noakhali Municipality.
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Chairperson Vice-Chair Secretary & CEO
SHARMIND NEELORMI Dr. KAZI MARUFUL ISLAM NURUL ALAM MASUD

Finance Secretary Executive Member
MD. AMINUZZAMAN MILON RAWSHON AKTER LUCKY

Executive Member Executive Member
RAHA NABA KUMAR ABDUL AWAL
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MOSTAFA KAMAL & CO

Chartered Accountants
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Governing Body of Participatory Research & Action Network - PRAAN

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Participatory Research & Action Network — PRAAN,
which comprise the Financial Position (Consolidated) as at 31 December, 2020, Statement of Comprehensive Income and
Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended 31 December, 2020 and a summary of significant accounting policies
and other explanatory notes.

Management’s responsibility for the financial statements .
Project management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines necessary to
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatements.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with Bangladesh Standards on auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatements,

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the project’s preparation of the financial statements in crder to design audit
procedures that the appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Financial Statements present fairly, in all material respect, the financial position of Participatory
Research & Action Network — PRAAN as at 31 December, 2020 and its Statement of Comprehensive Income and its
Receipts and Payments Account for the year then ended in accordance with Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards
(BFRS) and applicable laws.

We also report that:

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof,

b) Proper books of accounts as required have been kept and other applicable laws have been followed by the
organization so far as it appeared from examination of those books.

¢)  Inour opinion, the financial statement dealt with by the report is in agreement with the books of accounts.

stafa Kamal & Co.
Chartered Accountants

OUR SERVICE : Audit & Assurance Services, Accounts Preparation & Gutsourcing taxation services, value Added tax,
Fund arrangement from Bank & Finaneial instinutions, Corporate Services, All Regulatory authority Compliance
Services, Management Consultancy, Other advisory Services related to business
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Continuation Sheet

Participatory Research & Action Network - PRAAN
Press Club Complex (Annex Bhaban), Maijdee, Noakhali-3800.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
for the year ended 31st December 2020

MKC

Chartered Accountants

Fund & Liabilities Taka Property & Assets Taka
Opening Balance
Cash in Hand 210.00| |Fixed Assets: 385086.75
Cash in Bank 6759.05| |(As per Schedule)
Excess of Income Over Exenditure 859884.16| |Excess of Expenditure Over Income 156524.00
Loan Payable to AAC project 38145.00| |Loan Receivable from FGGII project 38145.00
Loan Payable to AAC project 118379.00| |Loan Receivable from Olympiad 2019 project 118379.00
Closing Balance
Cash in Hand 60.00
Cash in Bank 325182.46
1023377.21 1023377.21

Mostafa Kamal & Co.
Chartered Accountants
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MOSTAFA KAMAL & CO
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Continuation Sheet

Participatory Research & Action Network - PRAAN
Press Club Complex (Annex Building), Maijdee, Noakhali-3800.

Consolidated Income & Expenditure Statement

(PRAN Genaral + GVBIE + Accountabality Action + Budget Olympiad 2020 + FGGII + Budget
Olympiad 2019 + DBM + KHANI}

for the year ended 31st December 2020

MKC

Chartered Accountants

Particulars Note Taka Taka

Income
PRAN
Membership Fee 6,500.00
Contibution_NAM 8,000.00
Contibution_Umme Salma 44,000.00
Fund Received from Noakhali Pourashava 91,000.00
Fund Received from Coast 20,000.00

169,500.00
GVBIE
Fund Received from AAB_GVBIE 792,090.66
Accountability Action
Fund Received from AAB_YoungPeople 734,400.00
Budget Olympiad 20
Fund Received from AAB 348,950.00 1,875,440.66
FGGII
Fund Received from AAB_FGGI| 235,350.00
Budget Olympiad 19
Fund Received from AAB 56,137.00 291,487.00
DBM
Fund Received from SRS 176,710.00 176,710.00
KHANI
Fund Received from Ledars 18,000.00
Fund Received from Unnayan Dhara 24,594.00

42,594.00

(A) Total Income 2,555,731.66

Annual Report 2020 | Page 17
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Chartered Accountants

Continuation Sheet

Participatory Research & Action Network - PRAAN

MKC
Chartered Accountants

Press Club Complex (Annex Building), Maijdee, Noakhali-3800.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(PRAN Genaral + GVBIE + Accountabality Action + Budget Olympiad 2020 + FGGII + Budget

Olympiad 2019 + DBM + KHANI)
for the year ended 31st December 2020

Particulars Note Taka Taka
Expenditure
PRAN
Bank Charge 1,506.25
Computer Accessories 3,000.00
Courier 690.00
Fuel 8,500.00
Internet 8,000.00
Motorcycle Maintenance 3,500.00
News paper Bill 3,884.00
Office Rent 24,000.00
Phone 5,300.00
Photocopy 70.00
Printer Toner 3,750.00
Stationaries 9,920.00
Covid-19 Relief Work 66,740.00 138,860.25
GVBIE
Benner 25,148.00
Cable TV 40,000.00
Communication 500.00
Convenience 118,420.00
Courier 210.00
Decorator 8,500.00
Documentary Making 62,000.00
Facebook Boosting 34,500.00
Food 96,525.00
Fuel 1,700.00
Hall room 3,300.00
Internet 8,838.00
Multimedia 8,000.00
Phone hill 3,800.00
Photocopy 5,140.00
Pickup Rent 4,000.00
Printing 35,600.00
Salary 30,000.00
Sound system 5,000.00
Stationeries 14,400.00
Training 164,500.00
Venue 13,500.00
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Continuation Sheet MKC
Chartered Accountanis

Video Documentation 8,000.00
Video Editing 6,000.00
Water 400.00
Wooden Frame 8,000.00
Zoom 2,550.00
708,531.00
Accountability Action
Banner 2,100.00
BootCamp_Vanue, accommodation 50,000.00
Consultancy Fee 78,261.00
conveyance 47,662.00
Facilitators Honorarium 14,869.00
Stationeries 9,444.00
Website design 214,550.00
416,886.00
Budget Olympiad 20
Conveyance 55,000.00
Crest 20,000.00
Internet bill 3,000.00
Medal 12,500.00
Phaone bill 3,000.00
Salary 105,000.00
SMS campaign 13,740.00
T-shirt Making 65,000.00
Zoom Subscription 34.000.00
311,240.00
FGGII
Conveyance 44 985.00
Internet bill 3,000.00
Phone bill 2,000.00
Photocopy 3,500.00
Salary 220,010.00
273,495.00
Budget Olympiad 19
Banner 10,350.00
Certificate 6,730.00
conveyance ©64,102.00
Courier 1,970.00
Crest 6,560.00
Decorator 2,000.00
Facebook Boosting 16,950.00
Flower : 1,500.00
Food Cost 28,938.00
ID Card 1,225.00
Internet 4.000.00
Phone bill 4,000.00
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tes Photocopy
SMS Campaign
A Sound system
Stationenes
Venue

DBM

District Budget campaign
Facebook Boosting
Phone Bill

Salary

Zoom Subscription

Budget Olympiad 19
Banner

Certificate

. conveyance
Courier

Crest

. Decorator
Facebook Boosting
Flower

i Food Cost

ID Card

Internet

Phone bill
Photocopy

SMS Campaign
Sound system
Stationeries

Venue

KHANI
Banner
conveyance
Food

Fuel

Phone
Projector fare
Stationery

Depreciation (As per schedule)

Total Expenditure

Access of Income over Expenditure (A-B)

1,372.00
10,000.00
2,000.00
5,319.00
7,500.00

9,500.00
12,000.00
1,000.00
120,000.00
33,490.00

10,350.00
6,730.00
64,102.00
1,970.00
6,560.00
2,000.00
16,950.00
1,500.00
28,938.00
1,225.00
4,000.00
4,000.00
1,372.00
10,000.00
2,000.00
5,319.00
7,500.00

4,920.00
10,610.00
17,210.00
500.00
500.00
2,500.00

1,700.00

MKC
Chartered Accountants

174,516.00

175,990.00

174,516.00

37,940.00

58,168.25

2,470,142.50

85,689.16

o Total

2,555,731.66
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Participatory Research & Action Network - PRAAN
Press Club Complex (Annex Building), Maijdee, Noakhali-3800.

Consolidated Income & Expenditure Statement (PRAN
Genaral + GVBIE + Accountabality Action + Budget Olympiad 2020 + FGGII + Budget Olympiad 2019 +
DBM + KHANI)

For the Year Ended 31st December 2020

Particular | Taka Taka
RECEIPT
Opening Balance
PRAN
Cash in hand 210.00
Cash at Bank 6,759.05
Total Opening Cash & Bank balance 6,969.05
Fund Received:
PRAN
Contribution by Salma 44,000.00
Contribution by Nurul Alam masud 8,000.00
Membership Fee 6,500.00
Coast Trust Relief 20,000.00
Noakhali Pourashava 91,000.00
Accountability Action
ActionAid_Accountability Action 734,400.00
GVBIE
ActionAid_GVBIE 792,090.66
Budget Olympiad 2020
ActionAid_Olympiad 2020 348,950.00
EFGGIl
ActionAid_FGGII 235,350.00
Loan received from Acountabality Action Project 38,145.00
DBM
Safety & Right Society 176,710.00
Budget Olympiad 2019
ActionAid_Olympiad19 56,137.00
Loan received from Acountabality Action Project 118,379.00
KHANI
Ledars_KHANI 18,000.00
Unnayan Dhara_KHANI 24,594 .00
2,712,255.66
Total Receipt 2,719,224.71
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Participatory Research & Action Network - PRAAN
Consolidated Receipts & Payments Account
For the Year Ended 31st December 2020

Particular | Taka Taka

PAYMENT

PRAN

Bank Charge ' 1,506.25
Computer Accessories 3,000.00
Courier 690.00
Fuel 8,500.00
Internet 8,000.00
Motorcycle Maintenance 3,500.00
News paper Bill 3,884.00
Office Rent 24.000.00
Phone 5,300.00
Photocopy 70.00
Printer Toner 3,760.00
Stationaries 9,920.00
Covid-19 Relief Work 66,740.00

138,860.25

GVBIE

Banner 25,148.00
Cable TV 15,000.00
Card Print 2,100.00
Communications 500.00
Convenience 118,420.00
Courier 210.00
Decorator 8,500.00
Documentary Making 62,000.00
Facebook Boosting 34,500.00
Food 96,525.00
Fuel 1,700.00
Hall room 3,300.00
Internet 8,838.00
Local TV 25,000.00
Multimedia 6,000.00
Phone 3,800.00
Photocopy 5,140.00
Pickup Rent 4,000.00
Printing 33,500.00
Projector 2,000.00
Salary 30,000.00
Sound system 5,000.00
Stationeries 14,400.00
Training 72,225.00
Training_GBVIE 82,275.00
venue ‘ 13,500.00
Video Documentation 8,000.00
Video Editing 6,000.00
Water 400.00
Wooden Frame \ 8,000.00
Zoom 2,550.00

708,531.00
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Accountability Campaign

Banner

BeotCamp_Vanue, accommodation
Consultancy Fee

conveyance

Facilitators Honorarium

Stationeries

Website design

Loan to FGGII Project

Loan to Budget Qlympaid 2019 Project

Budget Olympiad 2020
Conveyance

Crest

Internet bill

Medal

Phene bill

Salary

SMS campaign

T-shirt Making

Zoom Subscription

FGGII
conveyance
Internet bill
Phone bill
Photocopy
Salary

Budget Olympiad 2019
Banner

Certificate
conveyance
Courier

Crest

Decorator
Facebook Boosting
Flower

Food

ID Card

Internet

Phone bill
Photocopy

SMS Campaign
Sound system
Stationeries

Travel/ Conveyance
Venue )

2,100.00
50,000.00
78,261.00
47,662.00
14,869.00

9,444.00

214,650.00
38,145.00
118,379.00

55,000.00
20,000.00
3,000.00
12,500.00
3,000.00
105,000.00
13,740.00
65,000.00
34,000.00

44,985.00
3,000.00
2,000.00
3,500.00

220,010.00

10,350.00
6,730.00
41,500.00
1,970.00
6,560.00
2,000.00
16,950.00
1,500.00
28,938.00
1,225.00
4,000.00
4,000.00
1,372.00
10,000.00
2,000.00
5,319.00
22,602.00
7,500.00

MKC
Chartered Accountants

§73,410.00

311,240.00

273,495.00

174,516.00
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DBM
Budget campaign 9,500.00
Facebook Boosting 12,000.00
Phone Bill 1,000.00
Salary 120,000.00
Zoom Subscription 33,490.00

175,990.00
KHANI
Banner 4,920.00
conveyance 10,610.00
Food 17,210.00
Fuel 500.00
Phone 500.00
Projector fare 1,000.00
Projector Rent 1,500.00
Stationery 1,700.00

37,940.00

Closing Balance
PRAN
Cash in hand 60.00
Cash at Bank 37,548.80
GVBIE
Cash in hand =
Cash at Bank 83,559.66
Accountabality Action
Cash in hand -
Cash at Bank 160,990.00
Budget Olympiad 2020
Cash in hand -
Cash at Bank 37,710.00
DBM
Cash in hand &
Cash at Bank 720.00
KHANI
Cash in hand -
Cash at Bank 4,654.00
Total Closing Cash & Bank balance 325,242.46
Total Payment 2,719,224.71
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